

ORAL ARGUMENT EN BANC SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017

No. 15-1177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PHH CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Katharine M. Mapes
Jessica R. Bell
Jeffrey M. Bayne
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Separation of Powers Scholars*

Dated: March 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review	ii
C. Related Cases	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
RULE 29(a)(4) STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Constitutional Necessity of At-Will Presidential Removal Turns Exclusively on the Nature of That Officer’s Function and Not on the Number of Officers Performing It.	4
A. A longstanding history supports limited presidential oversight of important executive actors and, particularly, financial regulators.	4
1. Early financial departments and officers were given significant discretion.	5

2. State constitutions drafted around the time of the Federal Constitution support Congress’s authority to create offices relatively independent from presidential policy control.....	10
B. The Supreme Court’s analyses of presidential removal power have never turned on the number of officials involved.	13
II. The Restrictions on the Removability of the Bureau’s Director Do Not Impede the President’s Exercise of Constitutional Functions.....	17
A. The “Removal for Cause” provision of Dodd-Frank enables the President to “take care that the laws be faithfully executed.”	17
B. The Director’s limited removability does not impede the President’s supervisory authority under the Opinions Clause.	21
III. There Is No Freestanding Constitutional Basis for Evaluating the Efficacy of An Agency’s Design in Protecting Individual Liberty.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
APPENDIX A – BIOGRAPHIES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS SCHOLARS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23, 25
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	24
* <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 16, 17
* <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	7, 14, 15, 18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
* <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2, 4, 16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	25
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 462 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Alaska 1978).....	22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	25
* <i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	14, 15, 16
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I § 1.....	23, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	23, 24, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3.....	23, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	13
U.S. Const. art. II	12, 16, 21, 24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	24, 25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	2, 3, 24
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	23

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Conn. Const. of 1818, art. IV, §§ 17-20	11
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, §§ 3, 6.....	11
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. VI, § 7.....	11
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. II, § 4, art. I	11
Md. Const. of 1776, art. XIII	11
N.C. Const. of 1776, arts. XIII, XXII	11
N.H. Const. of 1792, pt. 2, § 67	11
N.J. Const. of 1776, para. XII.....	11
N.Y. Const. of 1777, arts. XXII, XXIII	11
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. II, § 16, art. VI, § 2	11
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. VI, § 5	11
S.C. Const. of 1790, art. VI, § 1.....	11
Va. Const. of 1776, paras. 35, 40.....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	7-8, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5496.....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5513	22
12 U.S.C. § 5513(d)	22
12 U.S.C. § 5563(b)(4).....	22
39 U.S.C. § 201	14
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, § 1, 1 Stat. 28, 28-29	5
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 49, 49-50	5
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65	5
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 2, 1 Stat. 65, 65-66.....	6
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 3, 1 Stat. 65, 66	7
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 8, 1 Stat. 65, 67	8
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, § 4, 1 Stat. 191, 192-93	8
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, § 11, 1 Stat. 191, 194-95.....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1795, ch. 48, § 4, 1 Stat. 441, 442.....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1797, ch. 20, § 1, 1 Stat. 512, 512.....	7
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	7, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 3 C.F.R. 638 (1994).....	21
--	----

Exec. Order No. 13,579, 3 C.F.R. 256 (2012).....	21
<i>Summary and Analysis of Public Comments on Executive Order No. 12,044,</i> 43 Fed. Reg. 12,665 (Mar. 24, 1978).....	21

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	1
D.C. Cir. R. 26.1	ii
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	i
D.C. Cir. R. 29(d).....	iii

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Annals of Cong. 612 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	7
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	8
Charles Tiefer, <i>The Constitutionality of Independent Officers as Check on Abuses of Executive Power</i> , 63 B.U. L. Rev. 59 (1983).....	6, 7, 8
David M. Welborn, <i>Governance of Federal Regulatory Agencies</i> (1977).....	26
Gerhard Casper, <i>An Essay in the Separation of Powers: Some Early Versions and Practices</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (1989).....	6
James Madison, “Speech in Congress Opposing the National Bank,” in <i>James Madison: Writings 1772-1836</i> (1999)	9
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Creating the Administrative Constitution: The Lost One Hundred Years of American Administrative Law</i> (2012)	5
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Understanding Changed Readings: Fidelity and Theory</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 395 (1995).....	15
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	6

Leah M. Litman, <i>Debunking Anti-Novelty</i> , 66 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2017), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2843763	19
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established By Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 2 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)	26
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984)	12
Peter M. Shane, <i>The Originalist Myth of the Unitary Executive</i> , 18 U. Pa. J. Const. L. (forthcoming 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2735094	10
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	11, 12
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. & A. M'Lean, 1788)	20
The Federalist No. 72 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	17
The Federalist No. 74 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. & A. M'Lean, 1788)	20
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. & A. M'Lean, 1788)	20
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Memorandum re Proposed Executive Order on Federal Regulation (Feb. 12, 1981), <i>reprinted in Role of OMB in Regulation: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 158-64 (1981)	21-22
Veto Message from Pres. Jackson Regarding the Bank of the United States (July 10, 1832), <i>in 3 A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 1139 (1897)	10
